

No. 17-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD P. MYERS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT E. PAUL
PAUL, REICH & MYERS, P.C.
1608 Walnut Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 735-9200
rmyers@prmpclaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THERE IS NO NEED FOR REVIEW BECAUSE THERE IS NO GENUINE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE RULINGS OF THE THIRD AND SIXTH CIRCUITS ON THE SAME MATTER OR BETWEEN THOSE OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT AND THE RULINGS OF THIS COURT ON MARITIME NEGLIGENCE.	7
A. There is no circuit split because the Third Circuit’s holding was limited to maritime negligence law for foreseeable injuries to sailors from third party wear parts, an issue not addressed by the Sixth Circuit	7
B. The Third Circuit followed this Court’s precedent that the fundamental policy in maritime law is protection of sailors.	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THIS CASE IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE THE THIRD CIRCUIT REMANDED IT TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc., v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	16
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	5, 18
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v.</i> <i>Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	17
<i>Cole v. Fisher</i> , 11 Mass. 137 (1814).....	14
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Vance</i> , 60 U.S. 162 (1856).....	12
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v.</i> <i>Transamerica DeLaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	13
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	16
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (D. Maine 1823).....	13
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Minturn</i> , 58 U.S. 100 (1855).....	12
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v.</i> <i>Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	8
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Mt. Soledad Mem. Assoc. v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	17
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S.---, 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014).....	14
<i>Sellers v. Air & Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6736347 (E.D.Pa., Sept. 30, 2014)	18
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Appx. 371 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980).....	16
<i>The Sea Gull</i> , 21 F. Cas. 909 (C.C. Md. 1865)	14-15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 651 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17
<i>Willis v. BWIP Int’l, Inc.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (E.D.Pa. 2011).....	18
 Statutes and Rules	
Sup. C.R. 17.1(a).....	8
 Other Authorities	
Benjamin Cardozo, <i>The Paradoxes of Legal Science</i> (1928).....	15
1 Force & Norris, <i>The Law of Maritime Personal Injuries</i> (5th ed. 2004).....	9
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10 th ed. 2013).....	8
